Á Many Buyers, Many Sellers

Á ~ 12 bn Impressions per day and growing

Á Nexage opens many new opportunit ies –

purpose built  for mobile
Á Higher fill, more/better formats

Á $79 m Revenues (combined) in 2014

Á Lower gross margin but lower incremental Opex
at scale

Á High growth as buyers and sellers move rapidly to
programmatic

13

$300m+
IO based
demand

Access to
programmatic
demand

Access to
networks via
yield mgmt

14

Sample Pitch: Standalone Independent Platform

Scaled alternative to Facebook, Google, and Twitter

Monetization

Data Management

òWe are the leading independent
monetization platform with access to

every demand source.ó

òYou can trust us with your data. We help
manage it, and enrich your impressions

with 3rd party data.ó

App contains

MM Super SDK;

which talks to

all other SDKs

Example publisher

Financials

-   4   -

Proforma Combined Revenue by Business Unit

Note:

This schedule allocates historical pro-forma revenue into the business units we will be reporting for 2015
onward

16

Proforma Combined (Non GAAP) Revenue*

Q1 2014 Q2 2014 Q3 2014 Q4 2014 FY 2014

Gross Billings

Managed Media 67.8$   61.4$   62.7$   77.0$   268.9$

Platform 14.5$   18.2$   21.0$   25.7$   79.4$

Total Gross Billings 82.3$   79.6$   83.7$   102.7$   348.3$

Net Revenue

Managed Media 67.8$   61.4$   62.7$   77.0$   268.9$

Platform 5.8$   7.7$   9.3$   10.7$   33.6$

Total Net Revenue 73.6$   69.1$   72.1$   87.7$   302.5$

*Platform revenue inlcudes Nexage revenue for 2014 and MMX

Proforma Combined Non GAAP PL

17

Millennial Media/NX  Consolidated Income

Statement

Q3 2014 Q4 2014 YTD Q4 2014

MM NX Combined MM NX Combined MM NX Combined MM NX Combined MM NX Combined

Gross Revenue  $   72.6  $   10.7  $   83.3  $   67.3  $   12.9  $   80.2  $   69.8  $   14.4  $   84.2  $   91.8  $   11.8  $   103.6  $   301.5  $   49.7  $   351.2

   Intercompany revenue -$   (1.0)$   (0.5)$   (0.4)$   (1.0)$   -$   -$   (2.9)$

Gross Spend minus I/C 72.6$   10.7$   82.3$   67.3$   12.9$   79.7$   69.8$   14.4$   83.7$   91.8$   11.8$   102.6$   301.5$   49.7$   348.3$

NX Pub COS 8.7$   $   8.7 10.5$   $   10.5 11.7$   $   11.7 5.4$   9.5$   $   14.9  $   5.4  $   40.4  $   45.8

Net Revenue before I/C elim 72.6$   2.0$   74.6$   67.3$   2.4$   69.7$   69.8$   2.7$   72.5$   86.4$   2.3$   88.7$   296.2$   9.3$   305.4$

Net revenue after I/C elim 72.6$   2.0$   73.5$   67.3$   2.4$   69.2$   69.8$   2.7$   72.1$   86.4$   2.3$   87.7$   296.2$   9.3$   302.5$

Cost of revenue 42.7$   0.1$   42.8$   40.3$   0.1$   40.4$   43.4$   0.1$   43.5$   53.4$   0.0$   53.4$   179.8$   0.3$   180.0$

   Intercompany cost of revenue (1.0)$   (0.5)$   (0.4)$   (1.0)$   -$   -$   (2.9)$

Net cost of revenue 42.7$   0.1$   41.8$   40.3$   0.1$   39.9$   43.4$   0.1$   43.0$   53.4$   0.0$   52.4$   179.8$   0.3$   177.1$

Gross profit 29.9$   1.9$   31.8$   27.0$   2.3$   29.3$   26.4$   2.6$   29.0$   33.1$   2.2$   35.3$   116.4$   9.0$   125.4$

41.2% 96.3% 43.2% 40.2% 96.7% 42.4% 37.8% 97.1% 40.3% 38.3% 98.3% 40.2% 39.3% 97.1% 41.5%

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 13.5   2.0   15.5   13.4   2.2   15.6   13.2   2.4   15.5   13.5   1.5   15.0   53.6   8.1   61.7

Technology and development 7.5   1.9   9.4   7.5   1.9   9.4   7.5   2.1   9.6   7.0   1.6   8.6   29.5   7.5   36.9

General and administrative 21.8   0.9   22.6   21.2   0.9   22.1   21.6   1.5   23.1   24.0   3.4   27.4   88.6   6.6   95.2

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment -   -   93.5   93.5   -   -   93.5   -   93.5

Total operating expenses 42.8   4.8   47.6   42.1   5.0   47.1   135.7   5.9   141.6   44.5   6.5   51.0   265.2   22.2   287.3

Loss from operations (12.9)   (2.9)   (15.8)   (15.0)   (2.8)   (17.8)   (109.3)   (3.3)   (112.6)   (11.5)   (4.3)   (15.7)   (148.8)   (13.2) (161.9)

Interest and other expense

Interest expense (0.0)   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.0)   (0.1)   (0.2)   (0.0)   (0.3)   (0.4)   (0.0)   (0.1)   (0.2)   (0.1)   (0.7)   (0.8)

Other income/(expense) -   0.0   0.0   -   (0.8)   (0.8)   -   (0.4)   (0.4)   -   0.2   0.2   -   (1.1)   (1.1)

Total interest and other expense (0.0)   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.0)   (0.9)   (1.0)   (0.0)   (0.8)   (0.8)   (0.0)   0.1   0.0   (0.1)   (1.7)   (1.9)

Loss before income taxes (12.9)   (3.0)   (15.9)   (15.1)   (3.7)   (18.8)   (109.4)   (4.0)   (113.4)   (11.5)   (4.2)   (15.7)   (148.9)   (14.9)   (163.8)

Income tax benefit (expense) (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.1)   -   (0.1)   (0.1)   -   (0.1)   (0.2)   -   (0.2)

Net loss (12.9)   (3.0)   (15.9)   (15.1)   (3.7)   (18.8)   (109.4)   (4.0)   (113.5)   (11.6)   (4.2)   (15.8)   (149.1)   (14.9)   (164.0)

Accretion of dividends on redeemable

convertible preferred stock -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net loss attributable to common stockholders (12.9)   (3.0)   (15.9)   (15.1)   (3.7)   (18.8)   (109.4)   (4.0)   (113.5)   (11.6)   (4.2)   (15.8)   (149.1)   (14.9)   (164.0)

AEBITDA Rec

Net Loss (12.9)$   (3.0)$   (15.9)$   (15.1)$   (3.7)$   (18.8)$   (109.4)$   (4.0)$   (113.5)$   (11.6)$   (4.2)$   (15.8)$   (149.1)$   (14.9)$   (164.0)$

Adjustments:

   Interest expense, net 0.0$   0.1$   0.1$   0.0$   0.1$   0.2$   0.0$   0.3$   0.4$   0.0$   0.1$   0.2$   $   0.1 0.7$   0.8$

   Income tax (benefit) expense 0.0$   -$   0.0$   0.0$   -$   0.0$   0.1$   -$   0.1$   0.1$   -$   0.1$   $   0.2 -$   0.2$

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment -$   -$   93.5$   93.5$   -$   -$   -$   $   93.5 -$   93.5$

   Depreciation and amortization expense 3.9$   0.0$   4.0$   4.3$   0.0$   4.3$   4.5$   0.1$   4.6$   4.0$   0.1$   4.0$   $   16.7 0.2$   16.9$

   Acquisition-related costs 0.3$   0.3$   1.0$   1.0$   1.5$   0.4$   1.9$   2.5$   2.7$   5.2$   $   5.3 3.0$   8.3$

   Deferred compensation 0.3$   0.3$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   $   0.3 -$   0.3$

   Stock-based compensation expense 3.8$   0.1$   3.8$   3.7$   0.1$   3.8$   2.9$   0.1$   3.0$   3.2$   0.0$   3.2$   $   13.6 0.2$   13.8$

   Warrant and derivative expense (income) -$   -$   -$   0.8$   0.8$   -$   0.4$   0.4$   (0.2)$   (0.2)$   $   -   1.1$   1.1$

   Total net adjustments: 8.3$   0.2$   8.5$   9.0$   1.0$   10.0$   102.5$   1.3$   103.8$   9.8$   2.7$   12.5$   129.7$   5.2$   134.9$

Adjusted EBITDA (4.7)$   (2.8)$   (7.4)$   (6.1)$   (2.7)$   (8.8)$   (6.9)$   (2.8)$   (9.7)$   (1.8)$   (1.5)$   (3.3)$   (19.4)$   (9.7)$   (29.1)$

Millennial Media, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

(in millions)

Q1 2014 Q2 2014

18

Millennial Media Overview

Appendix

19

650MM
mont hly unique
worldwide users

175MM
mont hly unique

U.S. users

60,000
apps enabled on

our plat form

60MM
cross-screen
user profiles

+ +

Key office
locat ions

Moving the Market

As a long-standing leader in mobile innovation, Millennial Media is strategically

positioned to execute on this massive market opportunity with global scale

700MM
act ive

user profiles

+

Source: Millennial Media Internal Data